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CHAPTER 427—H.F.No.1692

An act relating to labor and industry; boiler and pressure vessel fees to be
paid to the state of Minnesota;, amending Minnesota Statutes 971, Sections
183.545, Subdivisions 3 and 4; and 183.57, Subdivision 2.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 183.545, Subdivision
3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. BOILERS; PRESSURE VESSEL INSPECTION FEES. The
fees for the inspection of boilers and pressure vessels are:

Boiler inaccessible for internal inspection, e — ————a— $10

Boiler accessible for internal inspection, ——— — = e $15

Pressure vessel accessible for internal inspection,— = —— $6

Pressure vessel inaccessible for internal inspection, == == — $4

Shop inspection for full day $66-$125 , one-half day &38 $75 , plus
mileage.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 183.545, Subdivision 4, is
amended to read:

Subd. 4. The fee for an examination of an applicant for an engi-
neer’s license is:

Chief engineer’'s license,— — ——— e — e ——~  §15-316 -
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Second class engineer's license, — — ——a—— —— §0-§11
Special engineer’s license, — = m e v — mv — — vm == — $4-35

If an applicant, after an examination, is entitled to receive a li-
cense, it shall be issued to him without the payment of any additional
charge. Any license 5o issued expires one year after the date of its is-
suance. An engineer’s license may be renewed upon application there-
for and the payment of an annual renewal fee as follows:

Chief engineer’s license renewal— = mm—— — e —— $5-36
First clas§ engineer’s license renewal=——————— 66-%6
Second class engineer’s license renewal == -——— #+85
Special engineer’s license renewal —— — — — = —— £3-$4

The fee is payable at the time of application, which shall be made
not later than ten days after the date of expiration of such license. If
application is made more than ten days after the date of expiration of

such license, an expired fee shall be paid instead of the renewal fee
prescribed above; the expired fees are:

Chief engineer ——————————————— —_ 738
First class engineer = = = a — — o= o o e e — — $7-38
Second class ENGINEer mm m — mm o om o —m e om e s om — $6-37

Spécial ENZITNILET —v v o o e o o st s o o o e $4-85
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Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 183.57, Subdivision 2, is
amended to read:

Subd. 2. Every boiler or pressure vessel as to which any insurance
company authorized to do business in this state has issued a policy of
insurance, after the inspection thereof, is exempt from inspection made
under sections 183.375 to 183.58, while the same continues to be in-
sured and the person, firm, or corporation owning or operating the
same has an unexpired certificate of exemption from inspection, issued
by the chief boiler inspector upon receipt of the exemption fee of $2-$3
for each object. A certificate of exemption expires one year from date
of issue. The certificate of exemption shall be posted in a conspicuous
place near the boiler or pressure vessel described therein and to which
it relates. Every insurance company shall give written notice to the
chief boiler inspector of the cancellation or expiration of every policy
cof insurance issued by it with reference to policies in this state, and
the cause or reason for the cancellation or expiration. These notices of
cancellation or expiration shall show the date of the policy and the
date when the cancellation has or will become effective.

ment of this act.

Approved April 10, 1974,

CHAPTER 428—H.F.No.1834
[Coded]

An act relating to civil defense; changing the name of the division of civil de-
fense to the division of emergency services; providing for the purchase of excess
property by the state for civil defense purposes.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MIN-
NESOTA: .

Section 1. [12.05] CIVIL DEFENSE; DIVISION OF EMERGENCY
SERVICES. The division of civil defense in the department of public
safety established by Laws 1969, Chapter 1129, Article 1, Section 14, is
hereby renamed the division of emergency services. It shall remain un-
der the supervision and control of the state director whose position
was established by Laws 1968, Chapter 1129, Article 1, Section 14 and
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